

## Commonwealth of Pennsylvania STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

## Resolution Honoring CRAIG SNIDER Member, State Board of Education 2013-2018

Whereas, Mr. Craig Snider served as a member of the State Board of Education since his appointment to the Board by Governor Tom Corbett in October 2013; and

Whereas, During his tenure, Mr. Snider served with distinction as a member of the Council of Higher Education and as a member of the Teacher and School Leader Effectiveness Committee; and

Whereas, Mr. Snider took on a leadership role as Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Holocaust, Genocide, and Human Rights Violations Instruction; and

Whereas, Mr. Snider served as a staunch advocate for self governance and local control of education and for creating conditions to uphold academic freedom for faculty in academia; and

Whereas, Mr. Snider has tendered his resignation from this Board; now therefore be it

**Resolved:** That the members of the State Board of Education express their appreciation and pay tribute to our colleague Craig Snider for his service and wish him continued success in his future endeavors.

Given under my hand and our seal this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March 2019

Laren Jarme White
Karen Farmer White

Chair